GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF POWER
RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.1593
ANSWERED ON 20.12.2022
LED BULBS UNDER UJALA YOJANA IN KERALA
1595 SHRI PRAKASH JAVADEKAR:

Will the Minister of POWER
be pleased to state:

(a) the number of families that have received subsidised LED Bulbs under UJALA
Yojana inKerala;

(b) the market price of 9 watt LED Bulb in 2014 and 2022;
(c) at what price the LED was supplied under UJALA Yojana; and
(d) the number of beneficiaries in Kerala, district-wise?
ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF POWER AND NEW & RENEWABLE ENERGY
(SHRI R.K. SINGH)

(a): The Energy Efficiency Services Limited (EESL) has sold 2,75.115 LED bulbs to 42,178 consumers under the UJALLA Yojana in the State of Kerala.

(b) : The market price of 9-watt LED bulbs in 2014 was approximately T 400 to ¥ 450 and in 2022, 1t 1s approximately % 90 to T 110.

(¢): Under UJALA Yojana, LED bulbs were sold at ¥ 70 per bulb.

(d) : The number of beneficiaries in the State of Kerala with district-wise 1s given at

Annexure.
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ANNEXURE

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (d) OF UNSTARRED
QUESTION NO.1595 ANSWERED IN THE RAJYA SABHA ON 20.12.2022

E R R

Sr. No. | District/ Sub-Division Qty. of Bulbs Sold | Total Consumers
1 KOCHI 35,086 5,672
2 CALICUT 18,152 3,490
3 KANNUR 43,486 5,694
4 CHERTHALA 45,246 5,686
5 MUVATTUPUZHA 36,214 5,349
6 KOLLAM 6,425 1,096
7 KOTTAYAM 23,326 3,884
8 THRISSUR 12,823 2,049
9 PALAKKAD 19,106 2,547
10 KASARGOD 19,426 3,369
11 VADAKARA 4,783 1,181
12 MALAPURAM 3,319 689
13 NEYYANTINKARA 2,201 404
14 KOTTARAKARA 5,522 1,068
Total 2,75,115 42,178
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